capital requirements.

IPTE

26

Operating working capital as % of balance sheet total

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

40.0%

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

We believe however that IPTE should be able to reduce the funds invested in working
capital. Under the command of the new CFO, measures have already been taken to
better follow up on projects, project costs and management of the working capital.

We have discounted the free cash flows using the following parameters:
•  Cost of equity : 10.8% - based on a risk free rate of 5.6%, a beta of 1.3 and a risk

premium of 4%;
•  Cost of debt : pre tax of 7.5%
•  Equity/Debt : 80%:20%
•  WACC of 9.6%
•  Perpetual growth : 2%

This generates a post money DCF value of EUR 132.1m taking into account a capital
increase of Bef 1.06bn (EUR 26.3m). This yields a value per share of EUR 24.9
(based on 5.3 mio shares taking into account that Parnib/Artesia will convert their
EUR 5.0m (Bef 200m) subordinated loan with a 20% discount).

Sensitivities

We have checked upon the sensitivity of this value for adjustments in the parameters :

Risk free rate The calculations show the following sensitivity to the risk free rate:

5.0% 5.2% 5.4% 5.6% 5.8% 6.0% 6.2%
Value per share 27.9 26.8 25.8 24.9 24.0 23.1 22.3
Upside/downside potential +12.0% +7.6% +3.6% +0% -3.6% -7.3% -10.4%

WACC The WACC has to following impact:

8.4% 8.8% 9.2% 9.6% 10.0% 10.4% 10.8%
Value per share 32.9 29.9 27.1 24.9 22.6 20.6 18.8
Upside potential +32.1% +20.1% +8.8% +0% -9.2% -17.3% -24.5%

Perpetual growth We have assumed a 2% perpetual growth which is quite low given the opportunities in
the business and given IPTE’s track record over the recent past.

IPTE

27

0.5% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 3.5%
Value per share 20.5 21.8 23.3 24.9 26.8 28.9 31.5
Upside potential -34.1% -30.0% -25% 0% -+7.6% +16.1% 26.5

Although it is difficult to comment on the particular parameters used, we feel that we
have been particularly prudent as far as perpetual growth is concerned (only 2%). This
leaves us to believe that if IPTE can continue its growth story, or even accelerate it as
external growth has not been taken up in the plan, an important upside in the value is
very much possible.

Dividend discount valuation

Although the company suggests that no dividends will be declared against the
background of continued growth, we have assumed pro forma that the company was to
pay out a dividend taking into account a 25% pay out ratio. We used these assumption